

# **EXHIBIT 2**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

RILEY GAINES, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

and

NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW  
CENTER,

*[Proposed] Intervenor-Defendant.*

No. 1:24-cv-01109-MHC

May 6, 2024

**[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW  
CENTER’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant National Women’s Law Center (“NWLC”) hereby moves this Court to dismiss the Complaint (“Compl.”), ECF No. 1, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6), and 12(b)(7) for, respectively, lack of jurisdiction, failure to state a claim, and failure to join an indispensable party. Accompanying this motion is a memorandum of law.

Dated: May 6, 2024

Joshua A. Block\*  
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2569  
jblock@aclu.org  
jcalvo-friedman@aclu.org

Patrick J. Hayden\*  
Katelyn Kang\*  
Valeria M. Pelet del Toro\*  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001-2157  
Phone: (212) 479-6000  
phayden@cooley.com  
kkang@cooley.com  
vpeletdeltoro@cooley.com

Elizabeth Reinhardt\*  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2400  
Phone: (202) 776-2353  
ereinhardt@cooley.com

/s/ Nneka Ewulonu  
Nneka Ewulonu  
Georgia Bar No. 373718  
Cory Isaacson  
Georgia Bar No. 983797  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
GEORGIA, INC.  
P.O. Box 570738  
Atlanta, GA 30357  
Phone: (770) 303-8111  
newulonu@acluga.org  
cisaacson@acluga.org

Kathleen R. Hartnett\*  
Zoë Helstrom\*  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com  
zhelstrom@cooley.com

Celene Chen\*  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street, 14th Floor  
Boston, MA 02116-3736  
Phone: (617) 937-2305  
celene.chen@cooley.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant*  
*\*Pro hac vice pending*

**RULE 7.1 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH L.R. 5.1**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Complaint Is an Impermissible “Shotgun Pleading.” .....	5
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Injunctive Relief.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Injunctive Relief Regarding Transgender Women’s Participation in Future NCAA Competitions. ....	7
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Injunctive Relief Regarding the Use of Locker Room, Shower, and Restroom Facilities. ....	9
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Alter Athletic Records for Any Plaintiff Other than Ms. Gaines and Track Athlete A.....	10
III. Track Athlete A’s Claims Must Be Severed and Dismissed for Failure to Join an Indispensable Party. ....	10
A. Ms. Schreiner Is a Required Party for Track Athlete A’s Claims. ....	11
B. Ms. Schreiner Cannot Be Joined in this Action. ....	12
C. Track Athlete A’s Claims Cannot Continue in Ms. Schreiner’s Absence. ....	14
IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Which Relief Can Be Granted. ...	15
A. Title IX Does Not Prohibit Transgender Women from Participating on Women’s Teams. ....	17
B. Title IX and the Fourteenth Amendment Do Not Bar Transgender Women from Using Women’s Facilities.....	22

C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Fundamental Right to Exclude  
Transgender Women from Women’s Facilities. ....24

CONCLUSION.....25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024) .....	15, 16
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	16, 22, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>Banks v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.,</i> 38 F.4th 86 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Barmapov v. Amuial,</i> 986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Beasley v. Ala. State Univ.,</i> 966 F. Supp. 1117 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	21
<i>Bednar v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n,</i> 531 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Berndsen v. N.D. Univ. Sys.,</i> 7 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Brooks v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 643 F. Supp. 3d 499 (M.D. Pa. 2022).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398, 414 (2013).....	8
<i>Cooley v. First Data Merch. Servs.,</i> No. 19 Civ. 1185, 2020 WL 13526633 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 7, 2020) .....	12

*D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League*,  
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) .....19

*Delta Med. Sys. v. Dre Health Corp.*,  
No. 21 Civ. 1687, 2021 WL 6752169 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 8, 2021) .....12

*Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*,  
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....23, 24, 25

*Doe I v. City of Pelham, Alabama*,  
No. 07 Civ. 478, 2010 WL 11614151 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 13, 2010).....6

*Eng. v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.*,  
465 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1972) .....11

*Force by Force v. Pierce City R-VI Sch. Dist.*,  
570 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983) .....18, 19

*Fortner v. Thomas*,  
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993) .....25

*Gordon v. Jordan Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 21-4044, 2023 WL 34105 (10th Cir. Jan. 4, 2023) .....19

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Hecox v. Little*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho Aug. 17, 2020), *aff'd*, 79 F.4th 1009 .....21

*Hecox v. Little*,  
79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023), *withdrawn pending amendment*,  
2024 WL 1846141 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2024).....16, 21

*Mitchell v. Stewart*,  
608 F. App'x 730 (11th Cir. 2015) .....25

*Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
858 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....24

*Padgett v. Donald*,  
401 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005) .....25

*Parents for Priv. v. Barr*,  
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) .....23, 24

*Parson v. Ga. Dep’t of Nat. Res.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 328, 2021 WL 2043960 (S.D. Ga. May 21, 2021) .....7

*Perry v. Ryan*,  
No. 22 Civ. 2752, 2023 WL 2403889 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2023) .....6

*Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) .....7

*Quinn v. Powell*,  
No. 21 Civ. 3163, 2024 WL 1395153 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2024) .....14

*Smith v. Bell*,  
No. 23 Civ. 2091, 2023 WL 9107304 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 30, 2023) .....5, 6

*Soule by Stanescu v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 201, 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2021),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom., Soule v. Conn.*  
*Ass’n of Sch., Inc.*, 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....8

*Sprow v. Hartford Ins. Co.*,  
594 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1979) .....13

*Soule ex rel. Stanescu v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.*,  
90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....2, 8, 12

*Steusloff v. Finelli*,  
No. 23 Civ. 207, 2024 WL 470251 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2024).....11, 15

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....7, 8

*Thomas v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
No. 19 Civ. 6463, 2020 WL 3892860 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2020).....21

*Tick v. Cohen*,  
787 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986) .....12, 14, 15

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....7

*Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC*,  
65 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2023) .....9

*Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High  
Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) .....18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-4(f)(2) .....13

Pub. L. 93-380, Title VIII, Sec. 844, August 21, 1974, 88 Stat. 612 .....18

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. pts. 106.10, 106.31(a)(2) .....17

34 C.F.R.  
     § 106.33.....16, 22, 23  
     § 106.41.....22  
     § 106.41(a) .....18  
     § 106.41(b).....18  
     § 106.41(c) .....18  
     § 106.41(c)(8) .....23

89 Fed. Reg. 33474, 33802, 33820 .....16

89 Fed. Reg. at 33802, 33820 .....23

1979 Policy Interpretation

    § VII.C.4 .....20

    § VII(B)(2).....24

    § VII.C.4.b(3).....20

    § VII.C.5.a.....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....11, 12, 14

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....13, 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....*passim*

**Articles**

*Championships: Division III Men’s & Women’s Outdoor Track & Field*, NCAA, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2013/11/4/division-iii-men-s-and-women-s-outdoor-track-and-field.aspx> (last visited May 6, 2024) .....14

Karleigh Webb, *Trans Sprinter Sadie Schreiner races for NCAA DII title and history*, OUTSPORTS (Mar. 8, 2024), <https://www.outsports.com/2024/3/8/24088020/12adie-schreiner-trans-athlete-sprinter-ncaa-diii-rochester/> .....12

*2023-24 Women’s Track & Field Roster: Sadie Rose*, RIT ATHLETICS, <https://ritathletics.com/sports/womens-track-and-field/roster/sadie-rose/17578> (last accessed on May 6, 2024) .....13
